

**Community Beautification!** Following a legal process by the City of Robert Lee, the above photos are the before and after shot of 123 Commerce Street. This house and two others have been removed. The next scheduled open meeting of the Robert Lee Board of Adjustments and Appeals is set for 7 pm Tuesday, October 25, at Robert Lee City Hall. The purpose of this meeting is to consider other properties in Robert Lee for repair, removal or demolition.

COMBINED NOTICE OF FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT AND INTENT TO REQUEST RELEASE OF **FUNDS** 

October 20, 2011 City of Robert Lee P.O. Box 26 Robert Lee, Texas 76945 325/453-2831

TO: All Interested Agencies, Groups, or Persons

#### REQUEST F O R RELEASE OF FUNDS

On or about November 9, 2011 the City of Robert Lee, Texas will submit a request to the Texas Department of Agriculture for the release of Community Development Block Grant funds under Section 104(f) of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 as

project known as:

Supply Improvements

#### **PROJECT DESCRIPTION:**

Construction activities will include the installation of a transmission line between the City of Robert Lee and the City of Bronte to include approximately 68,000 linear feet of 10-inch water line, miscellaneous fittings, approximately 320 linear feet of boring, booster pump

station and metering

facilities. PROJECT LOCATION: Construction shall take place Record (ERR) on file at the at the Robert Lee Water Treatment Plant located at the intersection of Water Plant Road and State Highway 158 and proceed east along Highway 158 to PM - 5:00 PM. Roping Arena Road in the City of Bronte, then proceed

...More Classifieds amended, to undertake a proceed east along Jackson Street to the City of Bronte PROJECT TITLE: City of Water Treatment Plant Robert Lee Emergency Water located at the intersection of Street Jackson Washington Street.

#### O F FINDING NO**SIGNIFICANT IMPACT**

The City of Robert Lee has determined that the project will have no significant impact on the human environment. Therefore, an Environmental Impact Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) is not required. Additional project information is contained in the Environmental Review Robert Lee City Hall, 6 E. 7th Street and may be examined or copied weekdays during the hours of 8:00 AM - 12:00 AM or 1:00

## **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

Any individual, group, or north to Jackson Street, then agency disagreeing with this

determination or wishing to comment on the project may submit written comments to the City of Robert Lee, P.O. Box 26, Robert Lee, Texas 76945 or to Municipal Consulting Agency at P.O. Box 851265, Richardson, Texas 75085. All comments received by November 8, 2011 will be considered by the City of Robert Lee prior to authorizing submission of a request for release of funds. Commentors should specify which part of this Notice they are addressing.

### RELEASE OF FUNDS

The City of Robert Lee certifies to the Texas Department of Agriculture that John R. Jacobs, in his capacity as Mayor consents to accept the jurisdiction of the Federal Courts if an action is brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the environmental review process and that these responsibilities have been satisfied. The Department's approval of the certification satisfies its responsibilities under NEPA and related laws and authorities, and allows the City of Robert Lee to use Program funds.

#### **OBJECTIONS** ΤO RELEASE OF FUNDS

The Texas Department of Agriculture will consider objections to its release of funds and the City of Robert Lee certification received by

November 25, 2011 or a period of fifteen days from its receipt of the request (whichever is later) only if they are on one of the following bases: (a) the certification was executed by the Certifying Officer or other officer of the City of Robert Lee approved by the Department; (b) the (RE) has omitted a step or failed to make a decision or finding required by HUD regulations at 24 CFR Part 58; (c) the grant recipient or other participants in the project have committed funds or incurred costs not authorized by 24 CFR Part 58 before approval of a release of funds by the Department; or (d) another Federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a written finding that the project is unsatisfactory from the standpoint of environmental quality. Objections must be prepared and submitted in accordance with the required procedures (24 CFR Part 58) and shall be addressed to the Texas Department of Agriculture at P.O. Box 12877, Austin, Texas 78711. Potential objectors should contact the Department to verify the actual last day of the objection period.

> John R. Jacobs, Mayor City of Robert Lee <u>15-1tc</u>

## HAUNTED HOUSE

Saturday, October 29, 2011 7 pm to 11 pm

Coke County Show Barn in the Park Robert Lee



\$5/Person

All proceeds go to the Daddy Daughter Date Night.

# Order just the way you like it.

# Pick Choose From Our \$5 Value Menu

Getting fed up with having to pay for things you don't want or need? You may be doing just that if you're on a packaged rate plan with one of those prepaid cellular companies that's full of features you didn't order and they make you pay for them anyway. Well, that's just not right! Why should you pay for the parts of a rate plan you don't use?

At Right Wireless, home of the exclusive Five Dollar Value Menu, you can customize your plan by picking and choosing only the features you want for just five dollars each per month. No other cellular company lets you do that. And, you get to experience the strength and coverage area of the West Central Wireless network! Plus. Right Wireless has over 30 locations in West Central Texas to better serve all our customers.



Plans start at only twenty bucks a month for unlimited calling and with the exclusive Five Dollar Value Menu, you can order just the way you like it. Remember, you're doin' wrong if you ain't doin' right with



## **Right Wireless**

We must be doing something right! A member of the West Central Wireless family of companies.

Unlimited Minutes • No Contracts • No Credit Checks No Deposit • Weekly Payment Option www.rightwireless.net

San Angelo: 3389 Knickerbocker Road - 2609 N. Bryant Blvd. - Sanset Mall - Lowes Grocery - HEB - Kustom Tunes - Thompson Wireless Ballinger: Shapping Basket Big Lake: Napp Auto Parts Brady: 1200 S. Bridge Brownwood: 300 W. Commerce Coleman: Coleman Communications Commanche: James Thompson Deleon: Tatekom Communications Eden: Lubke Chevrolet Fredericksburg: 1475 E. Malia Goldthwaitie: Central Texas Communications Kerrville: 1448 Junction Huys. - 317 Sidney Baker - HEB - Audio Video Solutions - Advantage Communications Kerrville: 1448 Junction Huys. - 317 Sidney Baker - HEB - Audio Video Solutions - Advantage Communications Sonoria: West Central Wireless Robert Lear Robe Solid Communications Sonoria: West Central Wireless Stonewall: Fred Burg Communications Schala Charles Stonewall: Fred Burg Communications